NOACA 2018 TLCI STUDIES		
PROJECT NAME		
100035		
PID NUMBER		
32163		
AGREEMENT NUMBER		

## NORTHEAST OHIO AREAWIDE COORDINATING AGENCY

## Amendment #2 to Agreement #32164 Willowick Lakefront Connectivity and Downtown Redevelopment TLCI between ODOT, NOACA, and the City of Willowick

THIS AMENDMENT which has the effective date of the last signature obtained for execution, by and between the STATE OF OHIO, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (ODOT), the NORTHEAST OHIO AREAWIDE COORDINATING AGENCY (NOACA), and the CITY OF WILLOWICK, modifies the Agreement, executed in October, 2018, by and among ODOT, NOACA and the CITY OF WILLOWICK.

WHEREAS, Section 9.2 of the Agreement permits the parties to amend the Agreement and any attachments thereto in writing signed by the parties; and

WHEREAS, Attachment 1, Agreement #32163, Amendment 1, Exhibit A, Section <u>V. Time of Performance</u> states:

The effective date of this Agreement shall be as of the last signature obtained for execution. All services performed under this agreement shall be complete by June 30, 2021. Failure to perform in a timely manner, including submission of all monthly Status Reports (Exhibit E) and other required reports, shall entitle NOACA to terminate this Agreement immediately.; and

WHEREAS, ODOT, NOACA, and the CITY OF WILLOWICK desire to amend the Agreement to amend the time of performance of the Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Agreement and certain of its Exhibits are hereby modified and amended as follows:

Paragraph 1. Amendment to Exhibit A, Section V. Time of Performance of the Agreement.

Exhibit A, Section <u>V. Time of Performance</u> of the Agreement is deleted and replaced with the following new Exhibit A, Section <u>V. Time of Performance</u>:

The effective date of this Agreement shall be as of the last signature obtained for execution. All services performed under this agreement shall be complete by December 31, 2021. Failure to perform in a timely manner, including submission of all monthly Status Reports (Exhibit E) and other required reports, shall entitle NOACA to terminate this Agreement immediately: and

Paragraph 2. All other provisions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** ODOT, the CITY OF WILLOWICK and NOACA have executed this Amendment #2 as and for the date last signed below.

NORTHEAST OHIO AREAWIDE COORDINATING AGENCY	NORTHEAST OHIO AREAWIDE COORDINATING AGENCY
By: ( le to be)	Ву:
Legal Counsel	Executive Director
Date: 7/22/2021	Date:
LPA: CITY OF WILLOWICK	STATE OF OHIO OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
By:	Ву:
Title:	Director
Date:	Date: